During the financial year the Company has not transferred any amount to the Reserves. 

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL 

There were no changes in the Capital Structure of the Company during the year under report. 

Capital structure remained as follows: 

The Authorized Capital of the Company: Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) 

divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each. 

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital of the Company: Rs. 7,45,28,000/- (Rupees 

Seven Crores Forty Five Lakhs and Twenty Eight Thousand only) divided into 74,52,800 

(Seventy Four lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) each. 

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS 

There were no material changes and commitments which occurred, affecting the financial 

position of the Company between 31**March, 2022 and the date on which this Report has

[...]

The disclosures pursuant to the provisions of Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 

2013 read with Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 

Personnel) Rules, 2014, is annexed as Annexure - IV and forms part of this Report. 

There are no employees receiving remuneration more than Rs. 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Two Lakhs only) per annum and /or Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand only) per month. Therefore, statement/disclosure pursuant to Rule 5(2) of the 

Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is 

not required to be circulated to the Members and is not attached to the Annual Report. 

There are no employees posted and working in a country outside India, not being Directors 

or relatives, drawing more than Rs. 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Two Lakhs only) 

per financial year or Rs. 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) per month 

as the case may be. Therefore, statement/disclosure pursuant to Rule 5(3) of the 

Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is 

not required to be circulated to the Members and is not attached to the Annual Report.